GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2229
FOR ANSWER ON 13/12/2024

DUMPING SUBSTANDARD STEEL IN INDIA

2229. SHRI JAGGESH:

Will the Minister of Steel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that import of multiple grades of steel is permitted on the basis of a No-Objection Certificate (NOC) from the Ministry of Steel, despite quality control orders;

(b) whether stringent quality checks can stem the tide of imports as steep duties imposed by the US and the EU, has increased risk of dumping substandard steel into India;

(c) whether Government proposes to expand the ambit of its stringent quality norms to check large-scale dumping of substandard steel, largely from China; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, and how soon the stringent norms will be implemented?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL (SHRI H.D.KUMARASWAMY)

(a)&(b): In order to enable consumption of quality steel by the end users, Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) formulated standards for different grade of steel. Ministry of Steel accordingly issued steel Quality Control Order (QCO) which mandates that the only quality steel conforming to the relevant BIS standard notified under QCO are allowed and sub-standard steel products are not allowed to ensure that only quality steel is made available to the end users & the public at large. The QCO is applicable to both the domestic steel producers as well as on the steel imported into the country. The QCO is a measure to ensure availability of quality steel to the end users, not to control steel imports. However, some steel grades, which are not covered by BIS standards, can be imported with a No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Ministry of Steel.

(c)&(d): The standards for quality of steel are made by BIS after consultation with stakeholders. Ministry of Steel issues QCOs to enforce the BIS standards. This is a continuous process and till now 151 QCOs have been issued by Ministry of Steel.
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